COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) 2021/1189
of 7 May 2021
supplementing Regulation (EU) 2018/848 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards
the production and marketing of plant reproductive material of organic heterogeneous material of
particular genera or species
(Text with EEA relevance)
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,
Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

(2) In order to address the needs of operators and consumers of plant reproductive material of organic heterogeneous
material concerning the identity, health and quality of such material, rules should be established concerning the
description, minimum quality requirements for seed lots, including identity, analytical purity, germination rates and
sanitary quality, packaging, and labelling of plant reproductive material of the organic heterogeneous material, and,
where possible, the maintenance of such material by operators and the information to be kept by such operators.
(3) In order to promote the adaptation of organic heterogeneous material to diverse agro-ecological conditions, the
transfer of limited quantities of plant reproductive material of organic heterogeneous material for the purpose of
research on, and development of, such material should be exempted from the requirements of this Regulation.
(1) OJ L 150, 14.6.2018, p. 1.
(2) Council Directive 66/401/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of fodder plant seed (OJ 125, 11.7.1966, p. 2298).
(3) Council Directive 66/402/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of cereal seed (OJ 125, 11.7.1966, p. 2309).
(4) Council Directive 68/193/EEC of 9 April 1968 on the marketing of material for the vegetative propagation of the vine (OJ L 93,
17.4.1968, p. 15).
(5) Council Directive 98/56/EC of 20 July 1998 on the marketing of propagating material of ornamental plants (OJ L 226, 13.8.1998,
p. 16).
(6) Council Directive 2002/53/EC of 13 June 2002 on the common catalogue of varieties of agricultural plant species (OJ L 193,
20.7.2002, p. 1).
(7) Council Directive 2002/54/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of beet seed (OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 12).
(8) Council Directive 2002/55/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of vegetable seed (OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 33).
(9) Council Directive 2002/56/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed potatoes (OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 60).
(10) Council Directive 2002/57/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants (OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 74).
(11) Council Directive 2008/72/EC of 15 July 2008 on the marketing of vegetable propagating and planting material, other than seed (OJ
L 205, 1.8.2008, p. 28).
(12) Council Directive 2008/90/EC of 29 September 2008 on the marketing of fruit plant propagating material and fruit plants intended
for fruit production (OJ L 267, 8.10.2008, p. 8).
EN Official Journal of the European Union L 258/18                                                                                                                                         20.7.2021
(4) Specific criteria and conditions for the performance of official controls should also be set out to ensure the
traceability at all stages of production, preparation and distribution, and compliance with Regulation (EU)

standards.
(7) Operators should have the possibility to place on the market seed of organic heterogeneous material, which does not
satisfy the conditions with respect to germination, to ensure greater flexibility for the marketing of that material.
However, and in order to allow users to make informed choices, the supplier should indicate the germination rate of
the seed concerned on the label or directly on the package of the plant reproductive material of organic
heterogeneous material.
(8) In accordance with Article 37 of Regulation (EU) 2018/848, organic production is subject to official controls and to
other official activities carried out in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of
the Council (15). Accordingly, Member States should designate relevant competent authorities for the official control
of operators dealing with organic heterogeneous material, in order to ensure compliance with the rules on organic
production. Organic heterogeneous material should be subject to risk-based official controls to guarantee the
fulfilment of the requirements established in this Regulation. The controls of identity, analytical purity, germination
rate, and plant health and their compliance with Regulation (EU) 2016/2031 should be conducted in accordance
with official testing protocols carried out in laboratories, designated by the competent authorities, in accordance
with the relevant international standards.
(13) Commission Directive 2008/62/EC of 20 June 2008 providing for certain derogations for acceptance of agricultural landraces and
varieties which are naturally adapted to the local and regional conditions and threatened by genetic erosion and for marketing of seed
and seed potatoes of those landraces and varieties (OJ L 162, 21.6.2008, p. 13).
(14) Commission Directive 2009/145/EC of 26 November 2009 providing for certain derogations, for acceptance of vegetable landraces
and varieties which have been traditionally grown in particular localities and regions and are threatened by genetic erosion and of
vegetable varieties with no intrinsic value for commercial crop production but developed for growing under particular conditions
and for marketing of seed of those landraces and varieties (OJ L 312, 27.11.2009, p. 44).
(15) Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2017 on official controls and other official